

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 10235 of 2026**

=====

SHANKARLAL NANJI SUTHAR**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR DARSHIT M KAMDAR(11467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MR UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 27/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

Mr Darshit M. Kamdar, learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that this Court in the month of January 2026, passed an order, allowing the police personnel to act upon the missing complaint of the petitioner, filed in connection with his wife. In the interregnum, the petitioner visited the police station and was informed that the wife, might have been killed by somebody. Despite offering the necessary information, no steps have been taken.

2. Mr Utkarsh Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent states that necessary instructions are awaited. Request is made for a short date.

3. At his request, list the matter on 31.07.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)**(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)**

BINOY B PILLAI