

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 10235 of
2026**

=====

SHANKARLAL NANJI SUTHAR
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DARSHIT M KAMDAR(11467) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI**

Date : 07/08/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

Mr. Darshit Kamdar, learned Advocate has tendered the affidavit. The same is directed to be taken on record.

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor requests for some time.

List the matter on 20.08.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN, J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

SINDHU NAIR